
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI  
DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION  

 

LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 751 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.12.2021 
 

 DRINKING WATER CONNECTION IN ASSAM AND ODISHA 
 

751: SHRI ABDUL KHALEQUE: 

SHRI MAHESH SAHOO: 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of the number of households provided with drinking water connection in 

Assam and Odisha under Jal Jeevan Mission, district-wise; 

(b) the details of the amount of fund sanctioned, released and utilized under the programme 

so far, State-wise; and 

(c) the details of number of households in rural Assam that has been provided with water 

connection under the scheme particularly in the districts of Barpeta and Bongaigaon in 

Assam and Angul and Dhankanal in Odisha? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI 
(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

 

(a) and (c) Government of India, is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) in partnership 
with States to make provision of potable tap water supply to every rural household by 

2024. The district-wise number of rural households provided with potable tap water supply 
as on 28.11.2021 including in Barpeta & Bongaigaon in Assam, and Angul & Dhenkanal 

in Odisha is in public domain on JJM dashboard, which is available on: 
 

https://ejalshakti.gov.in/jjmreport/jjmindia.aspx 
 

 

(b)The State-wise details of the allocation, funds drawn by these States and reported 

expenditure under Jal Jeevan Mission are as under: 
                   (Amount in Rs. Crore) 

 

Year Central share State share 

expenditure Opening 

Balance 

Allocation  Fund drawn Funds 

utilized 

Assam 

2019-20 359.35 694.95 442.36 358.87 29.01 

2020-21 452.45 1,608.51 551.77 880.4 90.02 

2021-22* 123.78 5,601.16 1,400.29 1,008.87 99.04 

Odisha 

2019-20 0.78 364.74 364.74 275.02 255.02 

2020-21 90.5 812.15 609.11 688.69 673 

2021-22* 10.93 3,323.42 830.85 443.33 523.5 

    * As on 28.11.2021 

***** 


